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PERMIT SET

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

1. THE ATTACHED DRAWING PACKAGE HAS BEEN TRANSMITTED AS A SINGLE
DOCUMENT CONSISTING OF MULTIPLE, INTERRELATED COMPONENTS AND,
IN SOME CASE, DISCIPLINES.  ANY SEPARATION AND/OR BREAKING APART
OF ANY INDIVIDUAL COMPONENTS AND/OR DISCIPLINES OF THIS SINGLE
DOCUMENT BY THE OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR, AND/OR
SUBCONTRACTOR FOR THE PURPOSES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO
BIDDING, ESTIMATING, PERMITTING, ETC. IN NO WAY RELIEVES THE
RECIPIENT OF THE ORIGINAL SINGLE DOCUMENT FROM BEING
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN THE ORIGINAL
SINGLE DOCUMENT IN SUCH ACTIVITIES.  RECEIPT OF THESE DOCUMENTS
CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITION BY THE
RECIPIENT.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ISSUING COMPLETE SETS OF
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND DESCRIPTION OF THE SCOPE OF WORK
TO EACH OF THE SUBCONTRACTORS, PERSONS, OR ENTITIES FOR BIDDING,
COORDINATION AND EXECUTION OF THEIR WORK.

3. ALL REFERENCES TO THE TERM 'CONTRACTOR' INCLUDE THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES,
INSPECTIONS AND APPROVALS BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.  PROVIDE COPIES OF ALL
TRANSACTIONS TO OWNER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY BEARING ON THE
PERFORMANCE OF THIS WORK.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR, AND HAVE CONTROL
OVER ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, TECHNIQUES, PROCEDURES AND
COORDINATION OF ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK REQUIRED BY THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL FULLY FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE CONDITIONS
OF THE CONTRACT, LOCAL CONDITIONS RELATING TO LOCATION,
ACCESSIBILITY, AND GENERAL CHARACTER OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE
AND LOCAL LABOR CONDITIONS SO THAT HE/SHE UNDERSTANDS THE
NATURE, EXTENT, DIFFICULTIES AND RESTRICTIONS RELATED TO THE
EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

7. G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONNECTING UTILITY LINES TO THE BUILDING
(REF. M/E/P/FP DRAWINGS).

8. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE BUILDING
CODES AND LOCAL RESTRICTIONS.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ORDERS OF ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY BEARING ON
THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK.

9. NEITHER THE ARCHITECT NOR ANY OF THEIR CONSULTANTS HAVE
EVALUATED THE SITE FOR EXISTING SOIL CONTAMINATION, HAZARDOUS
MATERIAL OR TOXIC WASTE.  THEREFORE THE ARCHITECT OR THEIR
CONSULTANTS SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR EXISTING
CONTAMINATED, HAZARDOUS OR TOXIC CONDITIONS DISCOVERED AT THE
SITE.

10. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICES, WHETHER SHOWN HEREIN OR NOT AND
TO PROTECT THEM FROM DAMAGE THROUGHOUT THE COURSE OF THIS
WORK.  CONTRACTOR SHALL BEAR ALL EXPENSES OF REPAIR OR
REPLACEMENT OF UTILITIES, SERVICES, OR OTHER PROPERTY DAMAGED
BY OPERATIONS IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THIS
WORK.

11. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BASED ON INFORMATION
PROVIDED TO THE ARCHITECT BY OTHERS.  THEREFORE THE ARCHITECT
SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS, CONFLICTS,
DEFICIENCIES OR INACCURACIES ARISING FROM DISCOVERY OF
CONCEALED, UNKNOWN OR DIFFERING CONDITIONS AS A RESULT OF THIS
CIRCUMSTANCE.  CONTRACTOR SHOULD FULLY ACQUAINT HIMSELF WITH
THE SITE AND FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
PERFORMING ANY WORK.

12. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT ANY ERRORS,
INCONSISTENCIES OR OMISSIONS HE MAY DISCOVER PRIOR TO
PURCHASING, INSTALLATION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.  CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTING ANY ERRORS AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE ARCHITECT OR OWNER ONCE WORK HAS
COMMENCED.  THE MEANS OF CORRECTING THESE ISSUES SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

13. EXISTING CONDITIONS NOT A PART OF THIS PERMIT ARE INDICATED IN THE
DRAWINGS AS A SCREENED OR HALF-TONED IMAGE.

14. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.  IF A DIMENSION IS UNCLEAR OR NOT MARKED
ON DRAWINGS, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT.

15. ALL DIMENSIONING IS TO THE FACE OF STRUCTURE, FRAMING, OR EXISTING
CONDITIONS, U.N.O. ANY DIMENSIONING TO FINISH IS NOTED AS SUCH.
CENTERLINE DIMENSIONING IS SOMETIMES USED FOR STRUCTURAL GRID,
WINDOW OPENING, FIXTURE LOCATION, ETC, AND IS INDICATED BY A ℄
SYMBOL. ALL ANGLES SHOWN ARE MULTIPLES OF 45° U.N.O.

16. G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND INSTALLING SITE LIGHTING,
SIGNAGE LIGHTING, AND EXTERIOR BUILDING LIGHTING. (SEE SITE, CIVIL,
AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS)

17. IF REQUIRED, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTRACT WITH A SPECIALTY
ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA FOR DESIGNING AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
G.C. SHALL SUBMIT SPRINKLER DESIGN AND LAYOUT TO OWNER AND
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASE, INSTALLATION AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION.

18. ALL EXTERIOR ELEMENTS, ASSEMBLIES, GLAZING, GLAZING SYSTEMS AND
COMPONENTS INCLUDING CLADDING AND CONNECTIONS USED ON THIS
WORK, SHALL MEET THE DESIGN WIND PRESSURES SPECIFIED IN
COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 1609.1.2.   CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WINDOW
AND DOOR MANUFACTURERS TEST REPORTS AND INSTALLATION DETAILS
AS PART OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTATION.  SUBMIT SHOP DWGS.
OF ALL DOORS AND HARDWARE TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW.

19. G.C. SHALL KEEP A COPY OF THE SOILS REPORT ON SITE.  ALL
CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH ITS RECOMMENDATIONS /
REQUIREMENTS.

20. THE LANDLORD WORK LETTERS DATED X-X-X, (INCLUDED HEREIN, REF.
SHEETS ______) ARE CONSIDERED PART OF THIS WORK.  IT IS THE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIM/HERSELF WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED THEREIN.  PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK,
NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS.

VICINITY MAP

BY SIGNING AND SEALING THIS DRAWING, THE ARCHITECT ACKNOWLEDGES
THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS/HER KNOWLEDGE, THESE DRAWINGS AND THE
PROPOSED WORK COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES
AND FIRE SAFETY REGULATIONS AS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY
HAVING JURISDICTION.
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First Floor Level Area Load Factor  Occupant Load Total

BUSINESS  5,078 150 / Person  34 34

Second Floor Level Area Load Factor  Occupant Load Totals

BUSINESS  3,984  150 / Person  28 28

ADMINISTRATIVE  494  15 / Person  33 33

CONFERENCE ROOM  300 50 / Person  6 6
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

Project Narrative:

Reference Codes:

Occupancy Classifications (FBC Chapter 3):       B

General Code Parameters:

Construction "Type" Classification (FBC Chapter 6):  II-B
Automatic Sprinkler Systems? ☐  No   ☐ Yes

Use Designation (FBC Chapter 3):                       Business

Fire Separation Distance (FBC table 602):                                                Distance: 10 ≤ X < 30                              Rating: 0

General Building Heights & Area (FBC Chapter 5):
Building Height (FBC Table 504.3):                                                                     Max. allowed 55'-0"                           Actual 39'-4"
Number of Stories (FBC Table 504.4):                                                                Max. allowed 3   Actual 2
Building Area (FBC Table 506.2):            Max. allowed 23,000 SF   Actual 10,156 SF

X

(FBC Table 1004.5)

Occupancy Load Calculation:

Component Total Load Capacity Factor  Required  Provided
(Stairway 1) 33.5 @ 0.3"/occupant 10 inches 48 inches

(Stairway 2) 33.5 @ 0.3"/occupant 10 inches 48 inches

Means of Egress:

Minimum Egress Sizing (FBC Section 1005)

Ceiling heights in common Path of Egress:                    min:10'-4"

Min. number of Exits required/floor (FBC Table 1006.3.2): Required        Provided

Minimum exits required per floor:                                          (    2    )       (      4  )

Exit Separation (FBC Section 1007.1.1):                                   Required     Provided
Minimum separation distance (measured diagonally):      50'-9"               51'-9"

Maximum Travel Distance (FBC Table 1017.2):              Required              Provided
Not to exceed… (feet):                                (  200   )     (   145    )

“No part of this building exceeds this requirement”

Stairs  Reference  Required  Provided
Stair Width (min.) NFPA 101 Table 7.2.2.2.1.2 4'-0"

Riser Height (max.) NFPA 101 Table 7.2.2.2.1.1 0'-7" 0'-7"

Tread Depth (min.) NFPA 101 Table 7.2.2.2.1.1 0'-11" 0'-11"

Headroom (min.) NFPA 101 Table 7.2.2.2.1.1 6'-8" 21'-0"

Height between landings (max.) NFPA 101 Table 7.2.2.2.1.1 12'-0" 8'-9"

Stairs & Elevators:

Plumbing Fixture Calculations:

Plumbing Fixture Calculations: 

W.C. LAV. D.F. S.S.

Occupancy  Gender Factor 

R
eq

.

P
ro

v.

Factor 

R
eq

.

P
ro

v.

Factor 

R
eq

.

P
ro

v.

Factor

R
eq

.

P
ro

v.

1 Male 25/50 2 2 40/80 1 2 1/100 1 2 1 req. 1 2

Female 25/50 2 2 40/80 1 2

(FBC Table 2902.1), (FPC Table 403.1)

Overall Description: This work is for a ground up construction of a new 2 story building with a footprint of
approximately 5,000sf. The proposed use is a business occupancy, which is consistent with the zoning of the

property. Both floors of the space will be used as an optometry facility. The proposed scope of work includes,
but is not limited to, exterior CMU walls, second floor concrete slab, roof structure, interior metal framed

non-bearing partitions, ADA and non-ADA restrooms, millwork, ACT ceilings, and mechanical, electrical, and
plumbing systems.

Project Identification:  Tuskawilla Optometry, Lot 6, Winter Springs, FL 32708

Florida Building Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020
Florida Plumbing Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020
Florida Fuel Gas Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020
Florida Mechanical Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020
Florida Accessibility Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020

Florida Energy Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020
Florida Fire Protection Code (FBC), 7th Edition, 2020
National Fire Protection Association, NFPA 72, 2016
National Fire Protection Association, NFPA 1 Fire Code, 2018
National Fire Protection Association, NFPA 101 Fire Code, 2018
National Electric Code, 2017

Note:
1. EXIT DOOR TACTILE SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH EXIT DOOR IN

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 7.101.3, NFPA 101, 2018 EDITION.
2. EXIT SIGN FROM CONFERENCE ROOM SHALL BY PROVIDED, NFPA 101,7.2
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FLORIDA PRODUCT APPROVALS &
MIAMI-DADE NOTICES OF ACCEPTANCE

PRODUCT
DESCRIPTION

MANUFACTURER /
MODEL

FILE NO.
DATE

APPROVED

ARCHITECT'S GENERAL CONDITIONS

I GENERAL CONDITIONS

1. THESE INSTRUCTIONS ARE TO BE FOLLOWED BY ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS WHEN
PERFORMING THIS WORK.  FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF ALL ACTIVITIES
UNTIL DISPUTES ARE RESOLVED.  ANY EXPENSES AND/OR DAMAGES INCURRED AS A RESULT OF
DELAYS IN THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK DUE TO CONTRACTORS DISREGARD OF THESE
INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE BORNE BY THE CONTRACTOR.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN FULL INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE GENERAL
CONDITIONS OF THE OWNER.  INSURANCE (EXCEPT WORKERS COMPENSATION) SHALL INCLUDE
ARCHITECT AS ADDITIONAL INSURED.  EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE OWNER
AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

3. ARCHITECT IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR DELAYS BY THE CONTRACTOR.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR, PROVIDE, AND PAY FOR ALL MATERIALS, LABOR,
EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, WAREHOUSING, TRANSPORTATION AND
DELIVERY COSTS, HOISTING, REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF TRASH AND DEBRIS, AND OTHER FACILITIES
AND SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THIS WORK AND THAT OF
HIS/HER SUBCONTRACTORS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ACTS AND OMISSIONS OF THE CONTRACTORS
EMPLOYEES, SUBCONTRACTORS AND THEIR AGENTS AND EMPLOYEES, AND ANY OTHER PERSONS
PERFORMING ANY OF THE WORK UNDER A CONTRACT WITH THE CONTRACTOR.

6. OWNER MAY PERFORM ADDITIONAL WORK IN THIS AREA THAT MAY OR MAY NOT BE A PART OF THIS
CONTRACT WITH HIS OWN FORCES, UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACTS AND/OR WITH OTHER
CONTRACTORS WHICH MAY BE WORKING ON THE PREMISES SIMULTANEOUS WITH THE DURATION
OF THIS WORK.  NO ACTION SHALL BE TAKEN ON THE PART OF THIS CONTRACTOR OR ANY
SUBCONTRACTOR TO IMPEDE THE ACCESS OR OPERATION OF ANY OTHER CONTRACTOR ON THE
PREMISES, REGARDLESS OF CONTRACTING PARTY OR UNION AFFILIATION.  ANY CHANGES OR DELAYS
ARISING FROM CONFLICTS DUE TO THIS CIRCUMSTANCE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPATIBILITY, APPROVAL AND APPROPRIATE USE
OF ALL ASSEMBLIES AND COMPONENTS REQUIRED THAT ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED OR
SPECIFIED AS PART OF THIS WORK BUT MAY BE REQUIRED BY JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES HAVING
AUTHORITY OR THAT MAY BE REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THIS WORK.

8. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WORKSITE SAFETY AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS
TO ENSURE THE SAFETY AND PROTECTION OF THE WORKERS AND BUILDING OCCUPANTS AT ALL
TIMES.  REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE, BUT SHALL NOT BE LIMITED TO O.S.H.A. PART 1926, LATEST
EDITION IN FORCE.

9. THE SPRINKLER SUBCONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DESIGN AND LAYOUT OF THE SYSTEM,
AND SUBMISSION OF ANY DRAWINGS, EQUIPMENT INFORMATION AND FLOW CALCULATIONS OR
TEST DATA REQUIRED BY GOVERNING AUTHORITIES.

10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTRACTING WITH AN ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE STATE
WHERE THE WORK IS BEING PERFORMED TO PROVIDE LIGHT GAUGE STEEL STUD FRAMING DESIGN
(SPACINGS, GAUGES, SIZES, CONNECTIONS, ETC.)

II CHANGE ORDERS

1. CONTRACTORS DETERMINATION AND COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNING REGULATIONS AND ORDERS
AS ISSUED BY GOVERNING AUTHORITIES DOES NOT CONSTITUTE SUBSTITUTIONS AND DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE A BASIS FOR CHANGE ORDERS.

2. ALL CHANGES, REVISIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE WORK SHALL BE DOCUMENTED AND ISSUED
BY THE ARCHITECT.

3. NO CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ADDITIONAL WORK UNLESS DIRECTED BY
OWNER, OR ARCHITECT.  ADDITIONAL CHARGES WILL NOT BE APPROVED FOR WORK WITHOUT
PROPER AUTHORIZATION.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COSTS INCURRED FOR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH
THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE ALLOWED CHANGE ORDERS FOR
PROBLEMS ARISING FROM NEGLECT OF PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THESE CONDITIONS.

III EXISTING CONDITIONS

1. ANY AREA OUTSIDE THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION DISTURBED BY OPERATIONS OF THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTORED AT THE CONTRACTORS EXPENSE.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT PREMISES AS FOUND.  OWNER AND ARCHITECT ACCEPTS NO
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE CONDITION OF THE EXISTING SITE OR STRUCTURES AT THE TIME OF
BIDDING OR THEREAFTER.

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXCEPTIONAL CARE TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN EXISTING BUILDING AND
PROPERTY AND SHALL CLEAN OR REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO SAME CAUSED BY HIS/HER
SUBCONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS AND CRAFTSMAN AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PURCHASING
MATERIALS, INSTALLATON OR PERFORMING ANY WORK.  INCLUDE COST FOR ALL WORK DESCRIBED
IN CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND REQUIRED OR IMPLIED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS.  BIDDERS SHALL
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LACK OF VERIFICATION.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE
DRAWINGS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS RELATED TO THE EXECUTION OF THIS WORK.

3. ALL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH NFPA CODE 241 'BUILDING CONSTRUCTION',
ANSI-A10 SERIES STANDARD FOR 'SAFETY REQUIREMENTS' FOR CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION',
NECA ELECTRICAL DESIGN LIBRARY 'TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL FACILITIES', AND 'MANUAL OF
ACCIDENT PREVENTION IN CONSTRUCTION' OF THE ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF
AMERICA.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE NECESSARY MEASURES TO ENSURE THAT NEIGHBORING TENANTS AND
RESIDENTS ARE NOT DISTURBED IN ANY WAY DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS.  ANY WORK
CREATING LOUD NOISES, HAZARDOUS FUMES OR NOXIOUS OR OFFENSIVE ODORS MUST BE
COORDINATED WITH OWNER IN ADVANCE SO ACCOMODATIONS CAN BE MADE.

5. ANY CONTACT WITH TENANTS OF SURROUNDING PROPERTIES SHALL BE CONDUCTED IN THE MOST
COURTEOUS MANNER POSSIBLE.

IV CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

1. BUILDING DEPARTMENT APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE KEPT IN A PLAN BOX AND SHALL NOT BE USED
BY WORKMEN.  ALL CONSTRUCTION SETS SHALL REFLECT THE SAME INFORMATION.  THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO MAINTAIN, IN GOOD CONDITION, ONE COMPLETE SET OF PLANS WITH ALL
REVISIONS, ADDENDUM'S AND CHANGE ORDERS, ON THE PREMISES AT ALL TIMES.  THESE ARE TO BE
KEPT UNDER THE CARE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION ITEMS NOT SPECIFIED OR INDICATED ON DRAWINGS SHALL BE COORDINATED W/
ARCHITECT AND/OR ADDRESSED BY THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR OR HIS SUBCONTRACTORS.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING ANY CONFLICTS OR DISCREPANCIES FOUND IN THE DRAWINGS TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER PRIOR TO PURCHASING, INSTALLATION AND/OR
CONSTRUCTION.

4. MATERIALS, PRODUCTS AND ASSEMBLIES SPECIFIED IN THIS WORK BY THE ARCHITECT, ARE BASED
UPON LITERATURE, DRAWINGS OR OTHER DESCRIPTIVE MATERIALS SUPPLIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.  IF ANY PRODUCT, MATERIAL OR ASSEMBLY FAILS TO MEET THE CLAIMS OF THE
MANUFACTURER WHEN INSTALLED AND USED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS, THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR LESS THAN
SATISFACTORY RESULTS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO REPORT TO AND DISCUSS WITH THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PURCHASING ANY MATERIALS OR INSTALLATIONS SPECIFIED OR INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
WHICH THE CONTRACTOR BELIEVES WILL NOT PROVIDE SATISFACTORY RESULTS.  CONTRACTOR WILL
PROVIDE A WORKABLE SOLUTION TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO INSTALLING.  IF
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OR IF RECOMMENDATIONS ARE ACCEPTED,
CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLATION AND SATISFACTORY RESULTS.

6. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWINGS.  DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS TO DETERMINE
LOCATIONS.  LARGE SCALE DRAWINGS GOVERN OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.  ARCHITECT SHALL
BE NOTIFIED OF ANY DISCREPANCY WHICH OCCURS PRIOR TO CONTINUING WITH THE WORK.

V SHOP DRAWINGS, SUBMITTALS & SUBSTITUTIONS

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROCURE MATERIALS SO AS NOT TO DELAY SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.
NOTIFY OWNER WHEN SUBMITTING FINAL BID OF ANY MATERIAL DELIVERY WHICH COULD DELAY
COMPLETION OF CONTRACT BEYOND THE CONTRACT DATE.

2. G.C. SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT INFORMATION PRIOR TO PURCHASING,
INSTALLATION AND/OR CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL SUBMITTALS TO THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE SUBMITTED 16 DAYS PRIOR TO DATE REQUIRED.

4. CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW ALL SUBMITTALS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO ARCHITECT FOR
ARCHITECTS REVIEW.  SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP OF THE CONTRACTOR INDICATING
HIS/HER REVIEW.  NO SUBMITTAL SHALL BE PROCESSED BY ARCHITECT WITHOUT THIS STAMP.

5. MANUFACTURERS OF SPECIFIED ITEMS ARE NOTED FOR QUALITY AND DESIGN.  SUBSTITUTE
PRODUCTS ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT AND OWNER.  WHERE SUBSTITUTIONS OF
EQUIVALENT PRODUCTS OR ASSEMBLIES ARE PERMITTED, CONTRACTOR IS ENCOURAGED TO SUBMIT
ALTERNATE PRODUCTS FOR CONSIDERATION IN AN EFFORT TO REDUCE THE CONSTRUCTION COST
OR TIME.  REASONABLE REQUESTS WILL BE REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTENT OF THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.  IF DOCUMENTS STATE THAT SUBSTITUTIONS ARE NOT PERMITTED,
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURER/PRODUCT SPECIFIED.

VI FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

1. REFERENCE MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS OF UTILITY WALL
PENETRATIONS.  ALL FIRE-RATED WALLS MUST BE CLEARLY AND PERMANENTLY LABELED ABOVE
FINISH CEILING LEVEL AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

2. ALL FIRE-RATED MATERIALS, ASSEMBLIES AND PENETRATIONS MUST COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS
OF THEIR ASSOCIATED U.L. (OR OTHER APPROVED TESTING AGENCY) DESIGN.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTACH AND STAGGER WALLBOARD ON ALL FIRE-RATED WALLS AS REQUIRED
BY U.L. DESIGN DESCRIPTION.

VII EXECUTION

1. CONSTRUCTION BARRICADES ARE TO BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT ACCESS BY UNAUTHORIZED
PERSONAL TO CONSTRUCTION AREA. BARRICADES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN A MANNER TO
PREVENT DEMOLITION DEBRIS AND DUST FROM CONTAMINATING ADJACENT AREAS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXAMINE ALL SURFACES TO DETERMINE THAT THEY ARE SOUND, DRY, CLEAN
AND READY TO RECEIVE FINISHES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  START OF INSTALLATION SHALL IMPLY
ACCEPTANCE OF SUBSTRATE AND SHALL NOT BE GROUNDS FOR CLAIMS AGAINST IMPROPER
PERFORMANCE OF INSTALLED MATERIALS.

3. PERFORM ALL WORK IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND
INSTRUCTIONS AND IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE HIGHEST STANDARD OF WORKMANSHIP.

4. ALL FURNISHINGS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE OWNER UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER'S CONSULTANTS AND
REPRESENTATIVES TO PROVIDE ACCESS SO WORK CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A TIMELY MANNER.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETE SECURITY OF THE SITE WHILE WORK IS IN
PROGRESS, AND UNTIL THE JOB IS COMPLETE AND HAS BEEN ACCEPTED BY THE OWNER.

6. POSSESSION, USE OR BEING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF ALCOHOL, NARCOTICS OR ILLEGAL
SUBSTANCES OF ANY TYPE ON THE PREMISES IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL NECESSARY COVERINGS, PROTECTIVE ENCLOSURES
AND DUST BARRIERS TO PROTECT ALL WORK AND FINISHES.  REPAIR AND REPLACE ANY DAMAGES
CAUSED BY IMPROPER PROTECTIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

8. PROVIDE TEMPORARY WATERTIGHT WEATHERPROOF CLOSURES AT ALL ROOF OPENINGS UNTIL
AFTER INSTALLATION OF ROOFTOP MOUNTED MECHANICAL UNITS, DRAINS, VENTS, ETC.  ROOF IS
THEN TO BE SEALED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ROOF WARRANTY.

9. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS TO PREVENT CRACKING IN ALL MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES.  SUBMIT
CONTROL JOINT LAYOUTS TO OWNER AND ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO PURCHASE,
INSTALLATION AND / OR CONSTRUCTION.

10. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS AND NON LOAD BEARING CMU WALLS ARE TO BE CAULKED AT
INTERSECTIONS.  TYPICAL.

11. WHERE DISSIMILAR METALS CONTACT, PAINT FACE OF ONE WITH TWO COATS OF BITUMINOUS PAINT
AT THE AREA OF CONTACT.

12. ALL ATTACHMENT HARDWARE SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY CAMOUFLAGED AND CONCEALED.  FINISH
COLOR OF ALL ATTACHMENT HARDWARE SHALL MATCH ADJACENT SURFACES U.N.O.

13. PROVIDE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FOR ALL FRAMING, BLOCKING, FURRING, NAILING STRIPS, BUILT
INTO EXTERIOR MASONRY WALLS, WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND IN CONJUNCTION WITH
ROOFING AND MOISTURE-PERMEABLE FLOORS.  PROVIDE FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD FOR
CONCEALED BLOCKING AND FOR EXPOSED LUMBER AND PLYWOOD IN HABITABLE SPACE.
NON-STRUCTURAL WOOD ON EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE MOISTURE-RESISTANT.

14. ALL WOOD, LUMBER AND PLYWOOD MATERIALS SHALL BE FIRE-RESISTANT AND/OR FIRE-RATED AS
REQUIRED BY CODE.

15. COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN THE RETURN AIR PLENUM.  ALL INSULATION
EXPOSED TO CEILING PLENUM SHALL BE FIRE AND DUST PROOF.

16. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SOLID 2" WOOD BACKING WITHIN WALLS FOR ANCHORAGE OF ALL
WALL MOUNTED SHELVES, RAILS, TOILET ACCESSORIES, WOODWORK, ETC. AND AT ALL LOCATIONS
DIRECTED BY OWNER.  2x6 CONT. WOOD BLOCK'G SHALL BE PROVIDED AT TOP AND BOTTOM OF ALL
MILLWORK. COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL BLOCKING / BACKING W ID DWGS.  ALL WOOD BACKING
SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FBC 603 FOR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL.

17. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE, FRAME AND FINISH ALL OPENINGS AS REQUIRED FOR ELECTRICAL
AND MECHANICAL PENETRATIONS. ELECTRICAL PANELS, JUNCTION BOXES, RECESSED CABINETS,
ETC. OCCURRING IN FIRE-RATED WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L. DESIGN
REQUIREMENTS.

18. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR REGARDING THE MOUNTING HEIGHT OF ALL SWITCHES
AND OUTLETS AT MILLWORK, COUNTERS, SHELVING, SINKS ETC.  COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE
ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.  REFER QUESTIONABLE MOUNTING HEIGHTS TO ARCHITECT FOR

REVIEW.

19. ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH ROOF SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE HOLDER OF THE ROOF
WARRANTY AND SHALL NOT VOID ANY EXISTING WARRANTIES IN ANY WAY.  PROVIDE POSITIVE
DRAINAGE AWAY FROM OPENINGS.  CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTAINING
INTEGRITY OF ROOFING AND ROOF WARRANTY.  COORDINATE WITH OWNER.

20. SMOKING IS PROHIBITED INSIDE THE BUILDING AT ANY TIME.

21. COORDINATE THE STAGING AREA WITH THE OWNER OR OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
STARTING WORK.  G.C. SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND WELL DEFINED STAGING AREA.  PROVIDE
DEMISING WALLS / VISUAL SCREENS WHERE REQUIRED BY OWNER OR AHJ.

22. STORAGE OF MATERIALS:  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROPER CARE AND
PROTECTION OF ALL HIS/HER MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, ETC. NO SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
STORE HIS/HER MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, ETC., SO THAT THEY IMPEDE THE WORK OF ANY
OTHER SUBCONTRACTOR OR THE USE OF THE BUILDING BY THE OWNER.

23. CLEANUP:  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CLEANUP OF DEBRIS ACCUMULATED BY
HIS/HER WORK AND THAT OF HIS/HER SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS.  AT THE COMPLETION OF
THE DAYS WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TOOLS AND DEBRIS AND LEAVE CONSTRUCTION
AREA - INCLUDING OUTDOORS - CLEAN AND FREE OF OBSTRUCTION.  OCCUPIED AREAS SHALL BE
MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN AND ORDERLY MANNER AT ALL TIMES.

24. TRASH AND RECYCLE DUMPSTERS SHALL BE LOCATED AS APPROVED BY OWNER.  USE OF EXISTING
TRASH DUMPSTERS AND COMPACTORS SHALL NOT BE UTILIZED UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.

25. PARKING:  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE PARKING AREA WITH THE OWNER AND OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO START OF THE WORK.  VEHICLES ARE NOT PERMITTED TO REMAIN
PARKED IN HANDICAPPED DESIGNATED SPACES.  LOADING AREAS ARE FOR LOADING AND
UNLOADING ONLY.

26. G.C. SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AS INDICATED ON PLAN AND AS
REQUIRED BY AHJ.  PROVIDE TYPE AND SIZE REQUIRED AT THE LOCATIONS INDICATED.  IF VISIBLE TO
THE PUBLIC, PROVIDE A RECESSED CABINET, COORDINATE AND VERIFY W/ SPECIFICATIONS.
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE 75 FEET.

VIII CLOSE-OUT

1. G.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND INSTALLING ADDRESS / UNIT NUMBER SIGNAGE AT FRONT
AND REAR ENTRIES OR AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.  SIGNAGE TO MEET LOCAL CODES.

2. 24 HOURS PRIOR TO PUNCH-LIST OF ANY PHASE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL
SURFACES OF DUST, DEBRIS, AND LOOSE CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL.

3. UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN THE WORK AREA TO OWNERS
SATISFACTION.  FINAL CLEANUP SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:  VACUUM OR MOP ALL FLOORS.
SWEEP, DAMP MOP, AND WAX RESILIENT FLOORING.  DUST, DIRT, PAINT DRIPPINGS, OIL, GREASE,
MASTIC, ADHESIVES, AND OTHER FOREIGN MATERIALS AND BLEMISHES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM
SIGHT-EXPOSED FINISHES, INCLUDING PIPES AND EQUIPMENT.  WINDOWS, GLASS UNITS, GLASS
DOORS AND MIRRORS SHALL BE WASHED.  PAINT OVERRUNS AND PUTTY SMEARS SHALL BE
REMOVED AND HARDWARE SHALL BE RUBBED CLEAN WITH FLANNEL CLOTH.

4. WORK DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION OR NOT CONFORMING TO SPECIFIED STANDARDS,
TOLERANCES OR MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS FOR INSTALLATION SHALL BE REPLACED BY THE
CONTRACTOR, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND SHALL REPLACE OR REMEDY ANY FAULTY,
IMPROPER, OR INFERIOR MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP WHICH SHALL APPEAR WITHIN ONE (1)
YEAR (OR CONTRACTUALLY AGREED UPON TERM REQUIRED BY OWNER) AFTER THE COMPLETION
AND ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

6. AN OPERATIONAL TEST OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM MAY BE REQUIRED.  COORDINATE
WITH BUILDING OFFICIALS.
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ENCLOSURE

PROP. BLDG.

2 STORY

NORTH

0

01
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN  
1/16" = 1' 4'

8' 

16'

32'

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE

SETBACK

SITE PLAN NOTES:

1. REFERENCE SHEET A003 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL

REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.

2. SITE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREIN IS TAKEN FROM INFORMATION PROVIDED BY

OTHERS NOT UNDER CONTRACT/CONTROL OF THE ARCHITECT.  THE ARCHITECT HAS

VERIFIED THE ACCURACY AND/OR COMPLETENESS OF THIS INFORMATION BASED ON

VISUAL OBSERVATION ONLY.  THEREFORE THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT BE HELD

RESPONSIBLE FOR ERRORS, OMISSIONS, CONFLICTS, DEFICIENCIES OR

INACCURACIES ARISING FROM DISCOVERY OF CONCEALED, UNKNOWN OR DIFFERING

CONDITIONS AS A RESULT OF THIS CIRCUMSTANCE.  CONTRACTOR SHOULD FULLY

AQUAINT HIMSELF WITH THE SITE AND FIELD VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND

DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK.

3. REFERENCE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATION OF BUILDING ON SITE.

4. AFTER FINAL GRADING AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, PRE-TREAT SOIL UNDER NEW

CONSTRUCTION FOR WOOD DESTROYING ORGANISMS PER FBC 1816.

5. LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE INSPECTED BY LOCAL AUTHORITIES PRIOR TO

ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY.  REFERENCE LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR LANDSCAPING,

HARDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION REQUIREMENTS.
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES:
1. REFERENCE SHEET A003 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL

REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.

2. FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'-0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB.  REFER TO CIVIL
DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET. THE MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

4. REFERENCE THE A-700 SERIES SHEETS FOR DOOR AND GLAZING SCHEDULES.

5. WINDOWS WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS.  ALL GLAZING IN
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT RESISTANCE.

6. ALL GYPSUM BOARD IN CORRIDORS SHALL BE HUNG VERTICALLY.

7. REFER TO ENLARGED PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFO. INCLUDING DIMENSIONS, DOOR
TAGS, WALL TYPES, GLAZING LAYOUT, AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS.  ENLARGED
PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS.  NOTIFY ARCHITECT
OF ANY CONFLICT BEFORE PROCEEDING.
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1. REFERENCE SHEET A003 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL
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2. FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'-0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB.  REFER TO

CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.  ALL CEILING

ELEVATION FINISHES ARE FROM TOP OF SLAB  UNLESS NOTED

OTHERWISE.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHT. WITH THE

DEMOLITION WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING,

STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

4. REFERENCE THE A-700 SERIES SHEETS FOR FINISH SCHEDULE.

5. USE MATERIALS IDENTICAL TO EXISTING MATERIALS.  FOR EXPOSED

SURFACES, USE MATERIALS THAT VISUALLY MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT

SURFACES INSOFAR AS POSSIBLE.  IF IDENTICAL MATERIALS ARE

UNAVAILABLE OR CANNOT BE USED, USE MATERIALS WHOSE INSTALLED

PERFORMANCE WILL EQUAL OR SURPASS THAT OF EXISTING MATERIALS.

6. LOCATION OF CEILING GRID AND TILES ARE REFERENCED FROM EQUAL
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AND INSTALLATION OF ALL SUPPLEMENTAL AND MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

REQUIRED TO ADEQUATELY SUPPORT ALL GYPSUM BOARD DROPS,

SOFFITS, CORNICES, ECT. FROM STRUCTURE ABOVE.

8. ALL FINISH CEILING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED AFTER UTILITIES,

HANGARS, SUPPORTS, INSULATION AND MISC. INTERSTITIAL ITEMS ARE

INSTALLED.

FI
R
ST

 F
LO

O
R
  R

C
P

A205

A
DI

RO
LFF

S

OETA

T
M

K

R

B
I

AR91738R
E
G

IS
TERED ARC

H
IT

E
C
T

E

LY SUE

D
A
Y

KIM MCCANN, AIA
FL.REG.#AR91738

www.cphcorp.com

A Full Service

A & E Firm

CPH, LLC.

Plans Prepared By :

1011 E. COLONIAL DR #307
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803

Ph. (407) 745-5300

State of Florida Licenses:

Architect No. AA2600926

Engineer No. 3215

Landscape No. LC0000298

Surveyor No. 7143

Drawn:

Designed:

Checked:

Job No.:

THIS SHEET NOT VALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT COMPLETE
SET OF PLANS. SEE GENERAL NOTES

FOR MASTER LEGEND

MS

N
O
.

09
.2
0.
20

23
 

P
E
R
M
IT

 S
E
T

201.1118054.000

Sheet No.

TU
SK

AW
IL
LA

 O
PT

O
M
ET

R
Y

LO
T
 6

W
IN

T
E
R
 S

P
R
IN

G
S
, F

L,
 3
27

08
 

TO THE BEST OF THE ARCHITECT'S

KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND
BELIEF, THIS DESIGN IS IN

COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE
CODES AND LAWS

C 2023

MS

SP

Kimberly McCann
Digitally signed by Kimberly McCann
DN: CN=Kimberly McCann,
dnQualifier=A01410C0000017CA26A1B170000F44B,
O=ELEVEN18 Architecture PL, C=US
Date: 2023.09.28 14:29:43-04'00'

2023-00003281

12/21/23



NORTH

0
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SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN  
1/4" = 1' 1'

2' 

4' 

8'

DOC OFFICE

206

EXAM 3

218

EXAM 2

219

EXAM 1

220

ADA TOILET

211

ADMIN

214

TECH

215

LAB

202

ADA TOILET

210

EXAM 4

216

VISION THERAPY

217

ADA TOILET
W/SHOWER & LOCKERS

208

ADA TOILET
W/SHOWER & LOCKERS

207

CONFERENCE

201 

DIRECTOR

203

STORAGE

205

RECEPTION

221

STAIR

212

STAIR

204

01
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A301

03
A301

B/ ACT
+10'-0"
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4'-3"
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E.Q.
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'-0

"
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"
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE FIRST SHEET OF SERIES FOR APPLICABLE GENERAL NOTES.
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NORTH

0

01
ROOF PLAN  
1/4" = 1' 1'

2' 

4'

8' 

DRAINAGE AREA 2:

ROOF AREA = 2,331 SF
@ 4.5"/HR

0.0468 X 2,331 = 109 G.P.M
109 G.P.M = 4" D.S.

01
A301 

04
A30102

A301

03
A301

01
A302

01
A302

 

CR
IC
KE

T

CR
ICK

ET

CRICKET

THROUGH WALL SCUPPER 4" D.S.
WITH O.F.S. AT 4", TYP

THROUGH WALL SCUPPER 4" D.S.

WITH O.F.S. AT 4", TYP

SLOPE 2%

ROOF ASSEMBLY

ROOF MEMBRANE TO BE 60 MIL TPO (THERMOPLASTIC

POLYOLEFIN), OVER 12" DENSDECK PRIME WITH
CONTINUOUS CANTS AT ALL VERTICAL INTERSECTIONS,
TWO (2) LAYERS OF INSULATION WITH JOINTS
STAGGERED HORIZONTALLY AND VERTICALLY.

DRAINAGE AREA 1:

ROOF AREA = 2,331 SF
@ 4.5"/HR

0.0468 X 2,331 = 109 G.P.M
109 G.P.M = 4" D.S.

02
A302

02
A302

CR
IC
KE

T CRICKET
T/PARAPET
+39'-4"

T/PARAPET
+39'-4"

T/PARAPET
+36'-0"

T/PARAPET
+33'-6"

T/PARAPET
+36'-0"

T/PARAPET 
+36'-0"

T/PARAPET
+33'-6"

T/PARAPET
+33'-6"

T/PARAPET
+33'-6"

T/PARAPET
+36'-0"T/PARAPET

+33'-6"

CRICKET

4'X4' ROOF ACCESS
HATCH AND GUARD
PER FBC 1015.7.
CENTER OF ROOF

HATCH.

SLOPE 2%

ROOF PLAN NOTES:
1. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL GENERAL CONDITIONS, SHEET A003, FOR ADDITIONAL

REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.

2. FINISH FLOOR CORRESPONDING REFERENCE ELEVATION= 0'-0" IS TO TOP OF FIRST
FLOOR SLAB, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR
GEODIMENSIONAL  ELEVATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET  THE MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

4. ROOFING SYSTEM(S) SHALL BE DESIGNED, FABRICATED AND INSTALLED TO
WITHSTAND WIND SPEED DESIGN IDENTIFIED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED TO INSTALL A COMPLETE
ROOFING SYSTEM, COMPLETE WITH ALL ACCESSORIES AND INCIDENTALS REQUIRED
BY THE ROOFING MANUFACTURER.

6. INSTALLER SHALL PROVIDE CERTIFICATION FROM ROOFING SYSTEM MANUFACTURER
THAT INSTALLER IS APPROVED FOR INSTALLATION OF SPECIFIED ROOFING SYSTEM.

7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE MANUFACTURERS STANDARD WARRANTY AGREEING
TO PROMPT REPAIR OF LEAKS RESULTING FROM DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR
WORKMANSHIP FOR A PERIOD OF 20 YEARS.

8. USE A SYNTHETIC HIGHLY PERMEABLE , WRB UNDERLAYMENT. UNDER ALL SLOPES
ROOFING MATERIALS. INSTALL OVER EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD DECKING (DO NOT
USE OSB).

9. TAPE ALL DECK SEAMS WITH SELF ADHERE (SA) WATERPROOFING (WP) MEMBRANE
(GRACE ICE & WATER SHIELD OR EQUAL). TAPE IN SIMILAR MANNER, ALL EDGES (
RAKES, EAVES, FASCIAS, HIPS, RIDGES, ETC.); INCLUDING UNDER ALL METAL
FLASHING; ALL VALLEYS 12" EACH SIDE UNDER VALLEY FLASHING; ALL VERTICAL
INTERSECTIONS, PENETRATIONS & ANY OTHER SEAMS AS APPROPRIATE TO STORM
PROOF ROOF ASSEMBLY.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL CALCULATE RAINWATER DRAINAGE CAPACITIES NEEDED TO SIZE
GUTTERS & DOWN SPOUTS BASED ON 4.5"/HR RAINFALL REQUIREMENT.
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F F F 

F

0

03
REAR ELEVATION 
1/8" = 1' 2'

4' 

8'

16'

F

F F

F

F F

F

0

04
RIGHT ELEVATION 
1/8" = 1' 2'

4' 

8'

16'

0

01
FRONT ELEVATION 
1/8" = 1' 2'

4' 

8' 

16'0

02
LEFT ELEVATION 
1/8" = 1' 2'

4' 

8'

16' 

FFE
+0'- 0"

T/Parapet
+33- 6"

T/Parapet
+39'- 4"

T/Parapet
36'- 0"

Level 2
+17- 0"

T/Trim
+31'- 0'

FFE
+0'- 0"

T/Parapet
+33- 6"

T/Parapet
+39'- 4"

T/Parapet
36'- 0"

Level 2
+17- 0"

T/Trim
+31'- 0'

FFE
+0'- 0"

T/Parapet
+33- 6"

T/Parapet
+39'- 4"

T/Parapet
36'- 0"

Level 2
+17- 0"

T/Trim
+31'- 0'

FFE
+0'- 0"

T/Parapet
+33- 6"

T/Parapet
+39'- 4"

T/Parapet
36'- 0"

Level 2
+17- 0"

T/Trim  
+31'- 0'

F

F F

F 

F

1
2
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0
"
 

1
3
'-
6
"

4'-0"

1
2
'-
0
"
 

1
3
'-
6
"

1
2
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0
"
 

1
3
'-
6
"

4'-0"

FINISH SCHEDULE

TAG  DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER  COLOR  COMMENTS

01 TBD  SW 9119 DIRTY MARTINI --

02 

03 SW 9027 PALE MOSS  

04  

--

--

TBD  --

TBD  

TBD  EIFS TRIM  

STONE VENEER  

EIFS

EIFS  

SW 9541 WHITE SNOW  

04  

02 02 01 02 01 02 03 0204  

04  01 02 01 

05 TBDFAUX WINDOW  

05 05 05 05 05 

03 02 01 02 0102 

04  01 0104  0403 0201 

06 LED LINEAR LIGHTING

CHANNEL  

--

TYPICAL BELOW TRIMTBD  

--

--

--

02 06 06 

06

01 02 0102

04  03 02 01 01 02 0202 06 06 01 02 010206 05 

04  04  0401 02 06 

03 02 02 01 02 01 02 05 04

04  01 05 01 02

3
'-
4
"
 

1
2
'-
2
"

05 05 05 05

05 

05

A30106

A301

07

A301

WATER TABLE

07 TBDBALUSTRADE SYSTEM  --

07 

07 

07 07 

07 07 

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH
LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL
UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

06 

06 0608 08 05 06 

06 

06 

06 06 06 06

06 

05 08 08

08 08 

08 08 

08 TBDCLAUMET 13 DEGREE  
WALL 2X6 CYLINDER

UP/DOWN ACCENT

LIGHT

---- 

TYP. LINEAR LED CHANNEL

UNDER TRIM WALL WASH

LIGHTING. SEE ELECTRICAL

09 HOLLOW METAL DOOR  TBD  

10 TBDDOWNSPOUTS  --

F TBDFAUX WINDOW  --SEE SHEET A701

SW 9119 DIRTY MARTINI --

SW 9119 DIRTY MARTINI --

10 09 10 

SIGNATURE BY

OWNER

SIGNATURE BY

OWNER

04
A401

3'-2"

3'-2"

--

05 

1. REFERENCE SHEET A003 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL

REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.

2. FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'‐0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB. REFER TO CIVIL

DRAWINGS FROM ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE
MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION

DRAWINGS.

4. ALL PRE‐MANUFACTURED TRIM, MOLDINGS, CLADDING & COMPONENTS SHALL BE
FASTENED AND ADHERED TO BUILDING PER MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS TO

WITHSTAND DESIGN WIND PRESSURE IDENTIFIED ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

5. COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT THE LOCATION OF ALL ADDITIONAL CONTROL JOINTS
REQUIRED BUT  NOT INDICATED ON PLANS.

ELEVATION NOTES:

2
'-
0
"

1
'-
4
"

1
'-
0
"

2'-0"

1'-4"

1'-4"

1'-0"

1
'-
4
"

1
'-
0
"

1
'-
0
"

LED LIGHTING (SEE

ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS)

05 
EIFS TRIM DETAIL
1-1/2" = 1'06 

EIFS TRIM DETAIL  
1-1/2" = 1' 07

EIFS TRIM DETAIL  
1-1/2" = 1' 

1'-0" 

A301

EL
EV

AT
IO

N
S

A
DI

R
OLFF

S

O
E

T
A

T
M

K

R

B
I

AR91738

R
E

G

IS
TEREDARCH

IT
E
C

T

E

LYSUE
D
A
Y

KIM MCCANN, AIA
FL.REG.#AR91738

www.cphcorp.com

A Full Service

A & E Firm

CPH, LLC.

Plans Prepared By :

1011 E. COLONIAL DR #307
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803

Ph. (407) 745-5300

State of Florida Licenses:

Architect No. AA2600926

Engineer No. 3215

Landscape No. LC0000298

Surveyor No. 7143

Drawn:

Designed:

Checked:

Job No.:

THIS SHEET NOT VALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT COMPLETE

SET OF PLANS. SEE GENERAL NOTES
FOR MASTER LEGEND

MS

N
O
. 

201.1118054.000

Sheet No.

TU
SK

AW
IL
LA

 O
PT

O
M
ET

R
Y

LO
T
 6

W
IN

T
E
R
 S

P
R
IN

G
S
, F

L,
 3
27

08
 

TO THE BEST OF THE ARCHITECT'S
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND

BELIEF, THIS DESIGN IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE

CODES AND LAWS

C 2023

MS

SP

D
A
T
E

 
R
E
V
IS

IO
N

10.02.2023

01
10

.2
6.
20

23
 

F
IR

E
 R

E
V
IE

W
 C

O
M
M
E
N
T
S

1

1 

1

1

Kimberly McCann
Digitally signed by Kimberly McCann
DN: CN=Kimberly McCann,
dnQualifier=A01410C0000017CA26A1B170000F44B,
O=ELEVEN18 Architecture PL, C=US
Date: 2023.11.03 13:49:21-04'00'

2023-00003281

12/21/23



0

01
BUILDING SECTION  
1/4" = 1' 1'

2' 

4'

8'

0

02
BUILDING SECTION  
1/4" = 1' 1'

2' 

4'

8'

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

T/ SLAB
+0'-0"

T/ PARAPET
+33'-6"

T/ SLAB
+0'-0"

EXAM 2

116

CONTACT LENS
STORAGE

110

EXAM 4

103

PRE-TEST

123

02

A401

EXAM 2

219TECH

215

STAFF LOUNGE

209

STORAGE

205

ADA RESTROOM

118

ADM

122

PRE-TEST

128

RESTROOM

113

CL I & R

121

01
A401

ADA RESTROOM

211

RECEPTION

221

EXAM ROOM 1

220

EXAM ROOM 2

219

EXAM ROOM 3

218

VISION
THERAPY

217

B/ CEILING
+10'-0"

B/ ACT CEILING
+14'-0"

B/ CEILING
+27'-0"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

T/ PARAPET
+33'-6"

B/ CEILING
+10'-0"

B/ ACT CEILING
+14'-0"

B/ CEILING
+27'-0"

FAUX WINDOW

1. REFERENCE SHEET A003 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL

REQUIREMENTS AFFECTING THIS WORK.

2. FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'-0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB.  REFER TO CIVIL

DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITION

WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND FIRE

PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

BUILDING SECTION NOTES:
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0

01
WALL SECTION 
1/2" = 1' 6"

1' 

2'

4'

03
A401 

8" CMU WALL

STOREFRONT WINDOW

CONCRETE SLAB, SEE
STRUCT

5
8" GYPSUM WALL
BOARD

1-1/2" RIGID INSULATION

CONCRETE FOOTING, SEE
STRUCT 

1-1/2" HAT CHANNEL
FURRING @ 24" O.C. MAX

ACT

EXPANSION JOINT

MTL FLASHING

R-30 RIGID INSULATION

TURN ROOF MEMBRANE
UP BACK OF PARAPET

1/2" STUCCO DIRECT
APPLIED

0

02
WALL SECTION 
1/2" = 1' 6"

1' 

2'

4'

CONCRETE SLAB, SEE
STRUCT

1-1/2" RIGID INSULATION

CONCRETE FOOTING, SEE
STRUCT

ACT

EXPANSION JOINT 

R-30 RIGID INSULATION

TPO ROOFING, RUN UP
BACK OF PARAPET WALL

CONCRETE SLAB, SEE
STRUCT

T/ SLAB
+0'-0"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

ROOF BRG
VARIES

T/ PARAPET
+33'-6"

T/ SLAB
+0'-0"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

ROOF BRG  
VARIES

T/ PARAPET
+33'-6"

06
A701

05
A701

1/2" STUCCO DIRECT
APPLIED

CONCRETE SLAB, SEE
STRUCT

04
A701

TYP. EXTERIOR CMU WALL

EXT. FINISH AS PER ELEVATION
(SEE NOTE 2)

WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE

WOOD FURRING SEE STRUCT.

CMU SEE STRUCT.

5/8" GYP. BD.

U905UL #

STC

2 HR - RATED

---IIC 

---

EXT.
BATT INSULATION

C-1

UL #

STC

NON- RATED

TYP. INTERIOR PARTITION

M-1

--- IIC 

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD  

3 5/8" METAL FRAMING

U-305

50
OR

BETTER

UL #

STC

1 HR RATED

TYP. INTERIOR PARTITION RATED

M-2

---IIC 

--- 

---

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

6" METAL FRAMING

R-13 BATT INSULATION

TYP. INTERIOR PARTITION

M-3

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

6" METAL FRAMING
UL #

STC

NON- RATED

---IIC 

--- 

---

0

03
TOP OF PARAPET DETAIL  
1-1/2" = 1' 3"

6"

12"

18" 

TPO ROOFING, RUN UP
BACK OF PARAPET WALL

R-30 RIGID INSULATION

8" CMU WALL  

7
8" STUCCO ON MTL LATH OVER

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE

WOOD FURRING

CMU SEE STRUCT. 

5/8" GYP. BD.

RIGID INSULATION

1
2" STUCCO FINISH

MORTAR JOINT

MORTAR SETTING
BED

METAL FLAHSING

INT.

EXTERIOR

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

04
HORIZONTAL TRANSITION / STONE VENEER-STUCCO
1-1/2" = 1'

WATER TABLE

SHAFT WALL

UL #

STC

---IIC 

---

5/8" TYPE X GYP BD
BOTH SIDES

20 GAUGE 3 5/8"
METAL STUDS

ACOUSTIC INSULATION IN
THICKNESS TO FILL STUD
CAVITY

SCHEDULED
CEILING

SEALANT 3M CP 25WB+

12" STRIPS OF MINERAL
FIBER INSULATION

1 HR CAVITY HORIZONTAL
SHAFTWALL ASSEMBLY
WITH 20 GA 400CH-18
FRAMING

1" THICK GYP. LINER
PANEL

1 HR RATED

U415

FOAM PARAPET CAP
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0

01
BALCONY WALL SECTION  
1/2" = 1' 6"

1' 

2'

4' 

T/ SLAB
+0'-0"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

ROOF BRG
VARIES

T/ PARAPET
+36'-0"

T/ PARAPET
+39'-4"

0

02
BALCONY WALL SECTION  
1/2" = 1' 6"

1' 

2'

4' 

T/ SLAB
+0'-0"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

ROOF BRG
VARIES

T/ PARAPET
+36'-0"

T/ PARAPET
+39'-4"

0

03
ENLARGED BALCONY ELEVATION  
1/2" = 1' 6"

1' 

2'

4'

7'-712" 6'-0" 7'-712"

3 
3 4"
 M

A
X

2'
-6

" 
5"

1'
-0

" 
3'
-3

"
2'
-0

" 21'-4" 6"6" 

CL CL CLCL 

CONCRETE SLAB, SEE
STRUCT

CONCRETE SLAB

SEE STRUCT

FAUX WINDOW  

STOREFRONT DOOR. SEE
A701 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT DOOR. SEE
A701 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

STUCCO FINISH

WIRE MESH

WRM

FOAM PARAPET CAP  

ACT CEILING  

FAUX WINDOW

STOREFRONT DOOR.

SEE A701 FOR DOOR
SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT DOOR. SEE
A701 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE

STEEL BEAM(SEE
STRUCTURAL)

WIRE MESH

WRM

FOAM PARAPET CAP

ACT CEILING

STEEL BEAM (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

3 3/4" MAX

NOTE:
Balustrade System compliance with NFPA 101, Section 7.2.2.4.6.3 Open guards, other than approved existing open guards, shall have
intermediate rails or an ornamental pattern such that a sphere 4 in. (100mm) in diameter is not able to pass through any opening up to a
height of 34in
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1
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1HR 1HR 1HR 1HR 1HR

01 
FIRST FLOOR STAIR 1
1/4" = 1'

02
FIRST FLOOR STAIR 2
1/4" = 1'

03
SECOND FLOOR STAIR 1
1/4" = 1'

04
SECOND FLOOR STAIR 2
1/4" = 1'

4'-0"

12'-10"
14 TREADS @ 11" EACH

1'-0"

8'
-6

"

4'
-0

" 
6"

 
4'
-0

"

1'-0" 

1'-0"

4'-0"

12'-10"
14 TREADS @ 11" EACH  

8'
-6

"

4'
-0

"
6"

 
4'
-0

" 

7'-7"

4'-0"

12'-10"
14 TREADS @ 11" EACH

1'-0"

18'-0"

5"9'-6" 

8'
-6

"

4'
-0

" 
6"

 
4'
-0

"

8'-2" 

1'-0" 

1'-0" 

4'-0"

12'-10"
14 TREADS @ 11" EACH

8'
-6

"

4'
-0

" 
6"

 
4'
-0

"

1'-0"

1'-0"

0

05
STAIR 1 SECTION  
1/4" = 1' 1'

2' 

4'

8' 0

06
STAIR 2 SECTION  
1/4" = 1' 1'

2' 

4'

8'

06
A501

06
A501

06
A501

05
A501

T/ GRADE
+0'-0"

T/ MID LANDING
+8'-4"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

T/ GRADE
+0'-0"

T/ 2ND FLOOR
+17'-0"

8
'-
9
" 
15

 R
IS

E
R
S
 

8
'-
9
" 
15

 R
IS

E
R
S

8
'-
9
" 
15

 R
IS

E
R
S

(D
O
 N

O
T
 E

X
C
E
E
D
 7
")

8
'-
9
" 
15

 R
IS

E
R
S

(D
O
 N

O
T
 E

X
C
E
E
D
 7
")

1'-0"

1 HR SHAFT WALL
PER UL U415
REQUIREMENTS

2'
-1
0
"

2'
-1
0
"

1'-0"  

1'-11" REFER TO
STRUCTURE

112 " OD PIPE RAILING,
PAINT FINISH

11" 

7"
 M

A
X

 

07 
TYP. STAIR SECTION DETAIL
1/2" = 1'08

TYP. GUARDRAIL DETAIL  
1/2" = 1' 

4"

4" 

112 " OD PIPE RAILING,
PAINT FINISH

LANDING SLAB

1
2" SQUARE STEEL BAR,

PAINT FINISH

1
2" SQUARE STEEL BAR,

PAINT FINISH

ST
AI

R
 S

EC
TI

O
N
S 

AN
D
 D

ET
AI

LS

A501

A
DI

R
OLFF

S

O
ET

A

T
M

K

R

B
I

AR91738

R
E

G

IS
T
EREDARC

H
IT

E
C

T

E

LY SUE
D
A
Y

KIM MCCANN, AIA
FL.REG.#AR91738

www.cphcorp.com

A Full Service

A & E Firm

CPH, LLC.

Plans Prepared By :

1011 E. COLONIAL DR #307
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32803

Ph. (407) 745-5300

State of Florida Licenses:

Architect No. AA2600926

Engineer No. 3215

Landscape No. LC0000298

Surveyor No. 7143

Drawn:

Designed:

Checked:

Job No.:

THIS SHEET NOT VALID FOR
CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT COMPLETE
SET OF PLANS. SEE GENERAL NOTES

FOR MASTER LEGEND

MS

N
O
. 

201.1118054.000

Sheet No.

TU
SK

AW
IL
LA

 O
PT

O
M
ET

R
Y

LO
T
 6

W
IN

T
E
R
 S

P
R
IN

G
S
, F

L,
 3
27

08
 

TO THE BEST OF THE ARCHITECT'S
KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND

BELIEF, THIS DESIGN IS IN
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE

CODES AND LAWS

C 2023

MS

SP

D
A
T
E

 
R
E
V
IS

IO
N

10.02.2023

01
10

.2
6.
20

23
 

F
IR

E
 R

E
V
IE

W
 C

O
M
M
E
N
T
S

1

Kimberly McCann
Digitally signed by Kimberly McCann
DN: CN=Kimberly McCann,
dnQualifier=A01410C0000017CA26A1B170000F44B,
O=ELEVEN18 Architecture PL, C=US
Date: 2023.11.03 13:49:23-04'00'

2023-00003281

12/21/23



1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 

1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 

1HR 1HR

1
H
R

 
1
H
R

1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 
1
H
R

 
1
H
R

1HR 1HR

01 
ELEVATOR PLAN - FIRST FLOOR
1/2" = 1' 

9'-1"

7'
-4

" 

6'
-0

" 

11"

02
ELEVATOR PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
1/2" = 1'

7'-9"

3'-0" 3'-10" 

9'-1"

7'
-4

"

6'
-0

"

11"

7'-9"

3'-0" 3'-10" 

03
ELEVATOR SECTION  
1/2" = 1' 

4'
-0

" 
13

'-2
"

17
'-0

"

HOIST BEAM,
SEE STRUC

1. ELEVATORS SHALL CONFORM TO THE FIRE FIGHTER'S EMERGENCY

OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS OF ASMEA17.1/CSA B44, SAFETY CODE

FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS ACCORDING TO NFPA 101, SECTION

9.4.3.1(2018 EDITION)

ELEVATOR NOTES
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THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART OF DISPENSERS AND RECEPTACLES SHALL BE NO GREATER THAN 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

MIRRORS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE NO HIGHER THAN 40" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

LAVATORIES SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH THE RIM OR COUNTER TOP NO HIGHER THAN 34" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. PROVIDE A

CLEARANCE OF AT LEAST 29" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO THE BOTTOM OF THE APRON. PROVIDE PROTECTIVE COVERING OF ALL

HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES.  THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER LAVATORIES. REF. FBAC 11.4.19.4

THE DIAMETER OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE OF THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1 1/4"Ø TO 1 1/2"Ø.  THE GRAB BAR SHALL HAVE A 1 1/2"

CLEARANCE FROM THE WALL.  THE LENGTH OF THE GRAB BARS ARE AS SHOWN.

THE HEIGHT OF ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 17"-19" MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE TOILET SEAT ABOVE FINISH

FLOOR AND SHALL HAVE AN 18" CLEARANCE ON EACH SIDE FROM CENTER LINE OF WATER CLOSET. FLUSH CONTROL MUST BE

MOUNTED ON THE WIDE SIDE OF TOILET NO MORE THAN 44" HIGH.

THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER SHALL BE MOUNTED SO THAT THE DISPENSING HEIGHT OF THE PAPER SHALL HAVE A

CLEARANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 15" AND NO MORE THAN 48" FROM THE FINISH FLOOR AND THE CENTER LINE BETWEEN 7" AND

9" FROM THE FRONT EDGE OF THE TOILET.

TOILET ACCESSORY LEGEND
BASIS OF DESIGN: 'BOBRICK'  WASHROOM ACCESSORIES

SOAP DISPENSER

ACCESSIBLE LAVATORY: KOHLER WALL MOUNT SINK 5027-1 W/ DELTA FAUCET 559HA-DST, LEVER FAUCETS MUST BE

PROVIDED. FAUCET CONTROLS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING,

PINCHING OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE THE CONTROLS SHALL BE NO GREATER

THAN 5 LBS.

HANDICAP GRAB BAR(S): BOBRICK B-6806 OR EQ.

MIRROR: BOBRICK B-290 2436 OR EQ.

1. TOILET ACCESSORIES SHOWN ARE BASIS OF DESIGN ONLY, FOR BUDGETING PURPOSES.  GC MUST COORDINATE DIRECTLY WITH

OWNER FOR TYPE AND STYLE PRIOR TO ORDERING.  ACCESSORIES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE ADA

REQUIREMENTS.

2. GC SHALL FURNISH ALL ACCESORIES, INCIDENTAL TRIM PIECES, ETC. FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

3. GC SHALL USE WATER RESISTANT DRYWALL FOR TOILET ROOMS AND FINISH TOILET ROOMS WITH MATERIALS ACCEPTABLE TO

LOCAL CODE AUTHORITIES.

4. GC SHALL PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS, MIRRORS, DISPENSERS, ETC. GRAB BARS SHALL BE LOCATED AS SHOWN.

GRAB BARS, FASTENERS AND MOUNTING DEVICES SHALL WITHSTAND VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FORCES OF 250 LBS PER ANSI A

117.1 SECTION 1115B.8.3.

TOILET FIXTURE & ACCESSORIES NOTES

TOILET PAPER HOLDER: BOBRICK B-685 OR EQ. OUTLET SHALL BE BELOW GRAB BAR AND NOT

CONTROL DELIVERY OR PROHIBIT CONTINUOUS PAPEL FLOW

1. REFERENCE SHEET A003 FOR GENERAL CONDITIONS AND ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS EFFECTING THIS WORK.

2. FINISH FLOOR DATUM (REFERENCE) = 0'-0" IS TO TOP OF SLAB.  REFER TO CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ACTUAL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL WORK ON THIS SHEET WITH THE DEMOLITION WORK, AND THE MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL,

PLUMBING, STRUCTURAL AND FIRE PROTECTION DRAWINGS.

4. 2" RADIUS TYP. AT CABINETS CORNERS.

RESTROOM ELEVATION NOTES  

F
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B
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01 
ENLARGED RESTROOM PLAN
1/2" = 1' 

1'
-6

"
1'
-1

0"
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-7
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5'-3"

4'
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"

R
.O

.
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RESTROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS  
1/2" = 1' 

7'
-7

" 

A B C D
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" 
M
A
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6"MAX 8"MIN
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ENLARGED ADA RESTROOM PLAN
1/2" = 1'04

ADA RESTROOM INTERIOR ELEVATIONS  
1/2" = 1' 

5'-0" CLEAR
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"

C
L
E
A
R

F
L
O
O
R

S
P
A
C
E

5'
-0

" 
M
IN

 C
LE

A
R

1'
-3

" 

17"
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2'
-9

"

A B C D
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-3
"

1'
-9
" 

1'
-6
"

1

2

3

4

5

6

3'
-7

"

3'
-7

"

2'
-7

" 

1'
-1

0"

3'-8" 3'-0"

R.O.

8"

1 

1

2 

2 

33 

35 

5 

HAND DRYER

7

6 

6

4 4

ADA COMPLIANCE WATER CLOSET

77 

A601

A

B

C

D
02

A601

A

B

C

D
04

FINISH SPECIFICATIONS

SIZE

COLOR  

STYLE  

FINISH

MFG  

MATERIAL  CERAMIC  

 TILE  

4" x 12" 
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GENERAL NOTES

1. SEE FIRST SHEET OF SERIES FOR APPLICABLE GENERAL NOTES.

01 
ENLARGED TECH ROOM PLAN  
1/2" = 1'02 

TECH  ROOM  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS  
1/2" = 1' 

A606

A

02

A 

E.Q. 

12'-0"

12'-0"

1'
-1

"

2'
-1

"

4'-1"

1'
-6

" 
1'
-8

"

04
PRE TEST 109 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS  
1/2" = 1' 03 

ENLARGED PRE TEST 109 PLAN  
1/2" = 1' 

2'-1"1'-10" 

1'
-1

0"

3'
-9

"

A606
A

04

4"
 

OPEN

PL-1

PL-2

PL-2

2" GROMMET TYP.

ALT.

ST-1

E.Q. E.Q. E.Q. 

11'-9"

A&E CONCEALED

BRACKET TYP.

FINISH TOP TYP.

05
ENLARGED CONTACT LENS STORAGE
1/2" = 1'06

CONTACT LENS STORAGE  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
1/2" = 1' 

A606

A

B
06

A B

3'-2" 1'-5"

8'
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1'-5" 4'-0"
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" 
1'
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"
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" 
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1'
-3

" 
1'
-1

0"
 

4"

PL-1 

ADJUSTABLE

SHELVES TYP.

FINISH TOP TYP.

ADJUSTABLE

SHELVES TYP.

FINISH TOP TYP. 

PL-1

R8"

A606
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF A KEY, TOOL, SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE

OR EFFORT.  DEVICES SHALL BE CAPABLE OF OPERATING WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT

GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE.  HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR

ACCESSIBLE DOOR PASSAGE SHALL BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48 INCHES ABOVE FINISH FLOOR.

2. DOOR CLOSERS TO BE SET AT MAXIMUM OF 5 LBF.

3. THRESHOLDS:  CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/4" IN HEIGHT AND NOT MORE THAN 1/2" MAX. IN HEIGHT

SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2.

4. DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE MOUNTED BETWEEN 36" AND 42" ABOVE FLOOR AND BE LEVER TYPE.

5. ALL HARDWARE WILL BE "SCHLAGE" WITH A SATIN CHROME FINISH, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. THE MAIN EXIT DOORS ARE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH KEY-OPERATED LOCKING DEVICES FROM THE

EGRESS SIDE PROVIDED THE LOCKING DEVICE IS READILY DISTINGUISHABLE AS LOCKED.  A READILY VISIBLE

DURABLE SIGN SHALL BE POSTED ON THE EGRESS SIDE ON OR ADJACENT TO THE DOOR STATING: "THIS

DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS 1 INCH HIGH ON

A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND

7. EXIT DOOR TACTILE SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH EXIT DOOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION

7.101.3, NFPA 101, 2018 EDITION. 
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DOOR SCHEDULE

D
O

O
R

F
IN

IS
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F
R

A
M

E

F
IN

IS
H

01 1 3/4" F1 - 

H
A
R

D
W

A
R

E
T
Y
P
E

10'-0" 

COMMENTS

AL/GL  ANOD  CLEAR ANODIZED

GLAZING NOTES:

1. ALL GLASS & GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 54 OF THE U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY

COMMISSION SAFETY STANDARDS FOR ARCHITECTURAL GLAZING MATERIALS (16-CFR PART 1201).

2. ALL GLAZING, GLAZING SYSTEMS, COMPONENTS & CLADDING SHALL MEET THE DESIGN WIND PRESSURES

SPECIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH FBC 16.06.16.1  WINDOW & DOOR MANUFACTURERS TEST REPORTS &

INSTALLATION DETAILS SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF PERMIT SUBMITTAL.  SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF ALL

DOORS, GLAZING & HARDWARE FOR REVIEW.

3. ALL GLAZING WITHIN 24" OF DOOR SHALL BE SAFETY GLASS.  ALL GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SHALL

BE TEMPERED FOR IMPACT RESISTANCE.

4. GLAZING: PILKINGTON SUPERGRAY 1" INSULATING GLASS UNIT W/ 1/2" AIR GAP & LOW E COATING. U- VALUE= .33, SHGC= .46, GLASS
VISIBLE TRANS.= 62%

5. ADD ALTERNATE PRICING FOR ALL GLAZING TO BE IMPACT RESISTANT.

6'-0" W5  

02 1 3/4"- 8'-0" ST3'-0" 

- 

04 1 3/4"- 8'-0" 

1 3/4" - 8'-0" HM

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

07 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

08 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

09 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

10 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

11 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

12 

1 3/4"- 8'-0"

13 

1 3/4"- 

14 

- 

15 

- 

16 

- 

1 3/4" - 

18 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

19 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

PT

03 1 3/4"8'-0" 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM WD  

20 

1 3/4" - 10'-0"

21 

1 3/4" - 10'-0"

24 

1 3/4" - 8'-0"

25 

- 

1 3/4" - 8'-0" HM

HM 

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

F
IR
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R

A
T
IN

G

PT

HM PT

8'-0" 

1 3/4"8'-0" HM PT

1 3/4"8'-0" HM PT

PT 

PT

PT

17 

F2
2" 16 GA. H.M.

FRAME,

EXTERIOR

F1
2" 16 GA. H.M.

FRAME,

INTERIOR

DOOR
WIDTH

DOOR

WIDTH +4"

DOOR
WIDTH

DOOR

WIDTH +4"
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4
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D2
HALLOW METAL

DOOR

SEE SCHEDULE  
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D1
 SOLID CORE

WOOD DOOR

3
4
"M

IN
- 
4
8
" 
M

A
X

D3
ALUMINUM

DOOR W/ GLASS

PANEL

SEE SCHEDULE  
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L
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01 
GLAZING TYPES
1/4" = 1' 02 

DOOR TYPES  
1/4" = 1' 

03 
FRAME TYPES
1/4" = 1'

D1 

D1 

D2 

8'-0" 

WD  

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

PT

8'-0" D1

D1 

WD  

WD  

D1 

AL/GL  ANOD  CLEAR ANODIZEDW4  

AL/GL  ANOD  CLEAR ANODIZEDW5 

D3  AL/GL  ANOD  CLEAR ANODIZED

1 3/4" 8'-0" D3  AL/GL  ANOD  CLEAR ANODIZED

D1 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

10'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

8'-0" 

26 

27 

28 

29 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

30 

38 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

- 

- 

39 

40 

41 

42 

- 

- 

- 

- 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

HM 

PTD1 

PT

PTD1 WD

PTD1 WD

PTD1 WD

AL/GL  ANOD  CLEAR ANODIZEDW4  

PTD1 WD

PTD1 WD

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT

PT D1 WD

SEE SCHEDULE  
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4
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7'-6"

D1 

D1 

HM WD  

HM WD  

05 1 3/4"8'-0" HM PTWD  

06 1 3/4"8'-0" HM PTHM 

45 MIN

45 MIN

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

D2 

1 3/4" 8'-0" HM PTWD  

1 3/4" 8'-0" HM PTHM 

45 MIN

45 MIN- 

- 8'-0"22 HM PTWD  D1 

- 8'-0"23 HM PTWD  D1 

1 3/4" 

1 3/4" 

WD  

WD  

- 31 D11 3/4" 8'-0" HM PTWD  45 MIN

D1 WD

PT D1 WD

D1 

D1 

D1 

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

WD  

D1 

D1 

D1 

D1 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

- 

- 

- 

04A 1 3/4"- 8'-0" HM PTD1 WD

CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINUM

- 1 3/4"8'-0" HM PT17a 1 3/4" WDD4  

SEE SCHEDULE
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11 

11 

15 

05 

02 

13 

06 

08 

08 

07 

01 

03 

04 

04 

11 

10 

05 

07 

10 

08 

08 

03 

14 

08 

08 

11 

11 

11 

12 

11 

10 

10 

05 
FAUX WINDOW

EQ  EQ  EQ  EQ  4"4"

ST 

ST 

ST

ST 

PT  

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST

ST

ST

ST 

PT  

ST 

ST 

ST

ST
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ST 
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ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

-

-

-
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F1 

W1 

CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINUM

W2 

CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINUM

W3 

CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINUM

W4 

CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINUM

W5 

CLEAR ANODIZED

ALUMINUM  

W6

FAUX WINDOW  

F2 

FAUX WINDOW  

F3

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

2'-8" 

2'-8" 

3'-0" 

2'-8" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

6'-0" 

6'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

6'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

3'-0" 

45 MIN

EQ  EQ  EQ  EQ

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F2 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F2 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F1 

F

45 MIN

45 MIN

5/8" GYPSUM

BOARD

CMU WALL

(SEE STRUC.)

RIGID INSULATION

WINDOW FRAME

FLEXIBLE
FLASHING

EIFS TRIM

Z-FLASHING

VERTICAL

FURRING

5/8" GYPSUM

BOARD

RIGID INSULATION

1/2" STUCCO

FINISH  

CMU WALL

(SEE STRUCT)

EIFS TRIM

FLEXIBLE

FLASHING

WINDOW FRAME

PRECAST LINTEL  

(SEE STRUC.)

VERTICAL FURRING

 AND INSULATION

5/8" GYPSUM

BOARD  

CMU WALL

(SEE STRUC.)

WINDOW FRAME

FLEXIBLE

FLASHING

EIFS TRIM  1/2" STUCCO

FINISH

1/2" STUCCO  

FINISH  

WALL ( SEE STRUCT.)

HEADER ( SEE STRUCT.)

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

STOREFRONT SYSTEM

CONTINUOUS SEALANT W/

BACKER ROD

05 
EXT. WINDOW SILL DETAIL - STUCCO-CMU
1-1/2" = 1'06

EXT. WINDOW JAMB DETAIL - STUCCO-CMU  
1-1/2" = 1' 07

EXT. WINDOW HEAD DETAIL - STUCCO-CMU
1-1/2" = 1' 

Z FLASHING

1/2" STUCCO

FINISH

EIFS TRIM

DOOR FRAME

5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

CMU WALL (SEE

STRUC)

VERTICAL FURRING &

INSULATION

VERTICAL

FURRING

5/8" GYPSUM

BOARD
CONTINUOUS SEALNAT

DOOR TRIM FRAME

INSULATION

DOOR FRAME

FLEXIBLE FLASHING

EIFS TRIM

1/2" STUCCO

FINISH

CMU WALL

(SEE STRUCT)

08
EXT. DOOR JAMB DETAIL - STUCCO-CMU
1-1/2" = 1'09 

EXT. DOOR HEAD DETAIL - STUCCO-CMU
1-1/2" = 1' 10

INT.. DOOR HEAD DETAIL 
1-1/2" = 1' 

04
FAUX WINDOW DETAIL  
1-1/2" = 1' 

WINDOW FRAME  

EIFS TRIM   INSULATION

BACK PAN  

CAVITY  

ENCAPSULATING SHEET

METAL CLOSURE

CMU

CONTINUOUS SEALANT

PRECAST LINTEL (SEE
STRUCTURAL)

HARDWARE GROUP 1 

QTY

8
1

1

1
1

2
2

2
2

1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

PANIC HARDWARE

PANIC HARDWARE

RIM CYLINDER

FSIC CORE

SURFACE CLOSER

MOUNTING PLATE

CUSH SHOE SUPPORT

BLADE STOP SPACER

THRESHOLD

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5 NRP

1690-EO-HEX-SU

1692-NL-OP-169CA-HEX-SU

20-057 ICX
23-030

4050A SCUSH
4050A-18

4050A-30
4050A-61

65A

FINISH

630

628
628

626
626

689
689

689
693

A

MFR
IVE

FAL
FAL

SCH

SCH

LCN

LCN

LCN

LCN
ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 2

QTY

4
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE
FIRE EXIT HARDWARE

RIM CYLINDER

FSIC CORE

SURFACE CLOSER

KICK PLATE
RAIN DRIP

GASKETING

DOOR SWEEP

THRESHOLD

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5 NRP
F-25-R-NL

20-057 ICX
23-030

4050A SCUSH

8400 10" X 2" LDW B-CS
142AA

188SBK PSA
39A

65A

FINISH

630
626

626
626

689

630
AA
BK

A
A

MFR

IVE
FAL

SCH

SCH

LCN
IVE
ZER

ZER
ZER
ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 3

QTY
8

1
1

1
2

2
2

2
2

1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

MS DEADBOLT x FLUSHBOLT

MORTISE CYLINDER

FSIC CORE

LONG DOOR PULL

SURFACE CLOSER

PA MOUNTING PLATE

CUSH SHOE SUPPORT

BLADE STOP SPACER

THRESHOLD

CATALOG NUMBER
5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5 NRP

MS1850 X 1880

20-061 ICX
23-030

PR 9264F P

1450 SCUSH STD

1450-18PA
1450-30

1450-61
65A

FINISH
630

630
626

626
630

689
689

689
689

A

MFR
IVE
ADA

SCH

SCH
IVE

LCN

LCN

LCN

LCN

ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 4  

QTY

4
1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

LONG DOOR PULL

SURFACE CLOSER

WALL STOP

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1 4.5 X 4.5
PR 9264F P

1450 REG OR PA AS REQ STD

WS406/407CVX

FINISH

652
630

689
630

MFR

IVE
IVE

LCN

IVE

HARDWARE GROUP 5

QTY
4

1
1

1
1

1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

PASSAGE SET

SURFACE CLOSER

KICK PLATE

WALL STOP

GASKETING

CATALOG NUMBER
5BB1HW 4.5 X 4.5

ALX10 RHO

4050A REG OR PA AS REQ

8400 10" X 2" LDW B-CS

WS406/407CVX

488SBK PSA

FINISH
652

626
689

630
630

BK

MFR
IVE

SCH

LCN
IVE
IVE

HARDWARE GROUP 6

QTY
4

1
1

1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

STOREROOM LOCK

SURFACE CLOSER

KICK PLATE

WALL STOP

GASKETING

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1 4.5 X 4.5

ALX80P6 RHO

1450 REG OR PA AS REQ STD

8400 10" X 2" LDW B-CS

WS406/407CVX

488SBK PSA

FINISH

652
626

689
630

630
BK

MFR
IVE

SCH

LCN
IVE

IVE
ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 7 

QTY
4

1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

STOREROOM LOCK

WALL STOP

GASKETING

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1 4.5 X 4.5

ALX80P6 RHO

WS406/407CVX

488SBK PSA

FINISH

652
626

630
BK

MFR

IVE

SCH
IVE
ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 8 

QTY

4
1

1
1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

PRIVACY LOCK

SURFACE CLOSER

KICK PLATE

WALL STOP

GASKETING

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1 4.5 X 4.5

ALX40 RHO

1450 REG OR PA AS REQ STD

8400 10" X 2" LDW B-CS

WS406/407CCV

488SBK PSA

FINISH

652
626

689
630

630
BK

MFR

IVE

SCH

LCN

IVE
IVE
ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 9

QTY

4
1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

PRIVACY LOCK

WALL STOP

GASKETING

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1 4.5 X 4.5

ALX40 RHO

WS406/407CCV

488SBK PSA

FINISH

652
626

630
BK

MFR

IVE

SCH
IVE

ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 10 

QTY
4

1

1
1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

ENTRANCE LOCK

WALL STOP

GASKETING

CATALOG NUMBER

5BB1 4.5 X 4.5

ALX53P6 RHO
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488SBK PSA
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MFR
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SCH
IVE
ZER

HARDWARE GROUP 10
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1

1

DESCRIPTION

HINGE

ENTRANCE LOCK

WALL STOP
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CATALOG NUMBER
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ALX70P6 RHO

1450 SCUSH STD
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1. DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DETAILS AND DESIGN ARE TYPICAL FOR
ALL DUMPSTER LOCATIONS ON THE SITE.

2. SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION AND SIZE OF

DUMPSTER.

3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE OPENING WIDTH AND ALL OTHER

DIMENSIONS COMPLY WITH CITY ORDINANCES AND WASTE

MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS.

GENERAL NOTES

7
'-
2
"

3
'-
4
" 

4
'-
0
"

2'-6"

CONCRETE

FOUNDATION W/ 4X4

WELDED WIRE MESH

REINFORCING

STEEL PULL

HANDLES

6" Ø CONCRETE

FILLED STEEL PIPE

BLACK SOLID

CORRUGATED

 METAL GATES

HEAVY-DUTY

GATE HINGE,

TYP. 

SURFACE BOLTS

HOLD GATES

CLOSED WHEN NOT

IN USE

8 CUBIC-YARD 74"

HIGH DUMPSTER

6
'-
2
"

8
"

SEE CIVIL PLAN

FOR CURB &

PAVING DETAILS

6
'-
8
" 

6
"LINE OF GATE

IN OPEN

POSITION

50/50 MIX BORAL CULTURED

STONE RUSTIC MANOR AND

ELDORADO TUNDRABRICK

VENEER, CHALK DUST. PAINT

OVER BRICK VENEER WITH

BENJAMIN MOORE EXTERIOR

DECORATORS WHITE CC-20

CMU ROLLOCK CAP. PAINT

BENJAMIN MOORE EXTERIOR

DECORATORS WHITE CC-20

50/50 MIX BORAL CULTURED

STONE RUSTIC MANOR AND

ELDORADO TUNDRABRICK

VENEER, CHALK DUST. PAINT

OVER BRICK VENEER WITH

BENJAMIN MOORE EXTERIOR

DECORATORS WHITE CC-20

CMU ROLLOCK CAP. PAINT

BENJAMIN MOORE EXTERIOR

DECORATORS WHITE CC-20

01 
DUMPSTER ENCLOUSURE PLAN  
1/4" = 1'

03 
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ELEVATION - SIDE
1/4" = 1'

05
SECTION
1/2" = 1'

02 
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ELEVATION - REAR  
1/4" = 1' 

04
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ELEVATION - FRONT 
1/4" = 1' 

06
HINGE DETAIL (SIDE VIEW)
3" = 1' 

REFER TO
STRUCT.

DRAWINGS

S
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O

P
E

2
%

S
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O

P
E

2
%

1
2
'-
0
"

5'-2"

6" Ø

CONCRETE
FILLED PIPE

BOLLARD

6" Ø

CONCRETE
FILLED PIPE

BOLLARD

11'-7"

02
A801

03
A801

04
A801

6
'-
8
"

6
"

8 CUBIC-YARD 74"

HIGH DUMPSTER

50/50 MIX BORAL CULTURED

STONE RUSTIC MANOR AND

ELDORADO TUNDRABRICK

VENEER, CHALK DUST. PAINT

OVER BRICK VENEER WITH

BENJAMIN MOORE EXTERIOR

DECORATORS WHITE CC-20

CMU ROLLOCK CAP. PAINT

BENJAMIN MOORE EXTERIOR

DECORATORS WHITE CC-20

07
HINGE DETAIL (FRONT VIEW) 
3" = 1' 

7
'-
0
"

4
'-
0
"

 REINFORCED TIE BEAM

8" REINFORCED

CMU WALL W/ FILLED CELLS

6" Ø CONCRETE FILLED

STEEL PIPE BOLLARD

1/2" EXPANSION JOINT W/
SEALANT, BACKER ROD &

COMPRESSIBLE FILL

6" THICK CONCRETE

SLAB , SLOPE TO DRAIN

COMPACTED SOIL

1'-0"

NOTE:

SEE STRUCTURAL

DRAWINGS

6
'-
8
"

5"Ø SCH 80 STL PIPE,

CONC. FILLED. PAINT PER

SCHED.

1"x1" STL BAR STOP. WELD

SIDES & TOP ONLY.

6" SCH 80 SLEEVE/HINGE

(DO NOT WELD TO 5" PIPE)

ZERK GREASE FITTING

6" SCH 80 SLEEVE FULLY

WELDED TO 5" PIPE COL.

5"Ø SCH 80 STL PIPE,

CONC. FILLED. PAINT PER

SCHED.

1"x1" STL BAR STOP. WELD

SIDES & TOP ONLY.

6" SCH 80 SLEEVE/HINGE

(DO NOT WELD TO 5" PIPE)

3x2TS FULLY WELDED TO

6"SLEEVE & GATE FRAME

ZERK GREASE FITTING

6" SCH 80 SLEEVE FULLY

WELDED TO 5" PIPE COL.

VINYL INFILL

<3x3x3
16 GATE FRAME.

MITER AND WELD
CORNERS.
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